Glossary

Actuarial reduction (OASDI)

Reduction in monthly benefit amount payable on-

- (1) Entitlement prior to full retirement age if the beneficiary is a retired worker, a wife or husband of a retired or disabled worker (with entitlement not based on caring for a child beneficiary), or a divorced spouse;
- (2) Entitlement prior to full retirement age if the beneficiary is a widow, widower, or a surviving divorced spouse; or
- (3) Entitlement, in case of disability, at ages 50–59 if the beneficiary is a widow, widower, or surviving divorced spouse. (For formulas used to compute the reduction, see "Benefit Types and Levels" in the section Social Security (Old-Age, Survivors, and Disability Insurance.))

Administrative Law Judge (OASDI and SSI)

An Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) is an employee of SSA and is specially qualified by education and experience to hold hearings and make independent decisions based on all the evidence, including any testimony. See **Administrative review process**.

Administrative review process (OASDI and SSI)

The procedures followed by the Social Security Administration (SSA) in determining one's right under title II and title XVI of the Social Security Act. The administrative review process consists of several steps, which usually must be requested within certain time periods and in the following order:

- (1) *Initial determination*: A determination SSA makes about an individual's entitlement to benefits or about any other matter that gives that person a right to further administrative and/or judicial review.
- (2) Reconsideration: The first step in the administrative review process. When an individual disagrees with the initial determination, the individual may, within 60 days of receiving notice of the initial determination, ask SSA to reconsider it.
- (3) Hearing before an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ): When an individual disagrees with the reconsidered determination, he or she may, within 60 days of receiving notice of the determination, request a hearing before an ALJ. The hearing is informal and nonadversarial.
- (4) Appeals Council review: When an individual disagrees with the decision or dismissal of the ALJ, he or she may, within 60 days of receiving the hearing decision, request that the Appeals Council review that decision. The Appeals Council, within the Office of Hearings and Appeals, may deny or dismiss the request for review, or it may grant the request and either issue a decision or remand (return) the case to an ALJ. The Appeals Council may also review any ALJ action on its own motion within 60 days after the ALJ's action. The Appeals Council's decision or the hearing decision if the Council denies the request for review, represents SSA's final decision in the administrative review process. See Expedited appeals process and Federal court review.

Adult (SSI)

A person older than age 21, aged 18–21 who is not regularly attending school, or a person under 21 who is married or the head of a household.

Age (OASDI)

In current-pay benefit data tables, the age classification is based on the age of the person at his or her last birthday. In award data, age is either age in month of award or age in year of award, as specified in tables.

Aged beneficiary (OASDI)

A person who qualifies for benefits on the basis of age rather than on the basis of child care or disability.

Aged enrollee (Medicare)

An individual aged 65 or older enrolled in the Medicare program.

Aged person (SSI)

A person aged 65 or older.

Allowance (DI)

A determination that a worker is entitled to a cash disability benefit award or to the establishment of a period of disability because of an inability to work by reason of any physical or mental impairment.

Allowed charge (Medicare)

An individual charge determination (approved amount) made by a carrier on a covered medical service or supply.

Annual maximum taxable limit (Medicare)

The Omnibus Reconciliation Act of 1993 repealed the dollar limit on wages and self-employment income subject to the Medicare Hospital Insurance tax, effective January 1, 1994. Prior to 1994, HI covered earnings above certain annual amounts were not taxable. See table 2.A3 for maximum amounts for previous years.

Annual maximum taxable limit (OASDI)

Annual dollar amount above which earnings in employment covered under the OASDI program are neither taxable nor creditable for benefit computation purposes. See table 2.A3 for annual maximum taxable amounts for years 1937 to present. (Also referred to as "contribution and benefit base," "annual creditable maximum," "taxable maximum," and "maximum taxable.")

Assigned claim (Medicare)

A claim for which the physician or supplier agrees to accept the amount approved by Medicare as the total payment. The physician or supplier is paid 80 percent of the approved fee schedule (less any unmet deductible). The beneficiary can be charged only for the coinsurance, the remaining 20 percent of the approved amount. A participating physician or supplier agrees to accept assignment on all claims.

Auxiliary benefit (OASDI)

Monthly benefit payable to a spouse or child of a retired or disabled worker, or to a survivor of a deceased worker.

Average

See Mean.

Average indexed monthly earnings—AIME (OASDI)

The amount of earnings used in determining the primary insurance amount (PIA) for most workers who attain age 62, become disabled, or die after 1978. Indexing creates an earnings record that reflects the value of the individual's previous earnings relative to national average earnings in the indexing year. The indexing year is the second year before the year in which the worker attains age 62, becomes disabled, or dies. Taxable earnings after the indexing year are counted at their nominal value. For widow(er)'s first eligible after December 1984, the indexing year applicable to the deceased worker's earnings may alternatively be the second year before the widow(er)'s date of eligibility for survivors benefits if a higher benefit results.

Earnings are indexed by multiplying the worker's taxable earnings for each year after 1950 through the indexing year by the average wages of all workers for the indexing year, and dividing by the average wages of all workers for the year being indexed. Once the earnings record has been indexed, the AIME is computed by—

- (1) determining the number of computation years—the number of years after 1950 (or the year of attainment of age 21, if later) and up to the year in which the worker attains age 62, becomes disabled, or dies, minus dropout years, generally 5 (minimum number of computation years is 2);
- (2) selecting the actual computation years, based on highest earnings after indexing, from any years after 1950; and
- (3) dividing the sum of earnings in the computation years by the total number of months in the computation years.

For workers becoming entitled to disability benefits after June 1980, the number of dropout years varies by the age attained in year of disability onset. The number is 0, 1, 2, 3, 4, and 5 for workers aged 26 or younger, 27–31, 32–36, 37–41, 42–46, and 47 or older, respectively. Effective for months after June 1981, however, disabled workers under age 37 may obtain up to 3 additional dropout years (3, 2,

Average monthly wage—AMW (OASDI)

and 1, respectively, for those aged 26 or younger, 27–31, and 32–36) for years otherwise included as computation years in which the worker had no earnings and was living with a child (of the worker or his or her spouse) under age 3.

The amount of earnings used as the basis for determining the primary insurance amount (PIA) for workers who attained age 62, became disabled, or died before 1979, and also under a transitional guarantee computation for workers who attained age 62 in 1979–83. The AMW is computed by—

- (1) determining the number of computation years—the number of years after 1950 (or the year of attainment of age 21, if later) and up to the year in which the worker attains age 62 (age 65 for men born before January 2, 1911, and the later of age 62 or the year 1975 for men born after January 1, 1911), becomes disabled, or dies, minus dropout years, generally 5 (minimum number of computation years is 2):
- (2) (selecting the actual computation years, based on highest earnings (up to the amount of the annual maximum taxable earnings in each year), from any years after 1950; and
- (3) dividing the sum of earnings in the computation years by the total number of months in the computation years.

See the last paragraph under AIME for special dropout rules for disabled workers.

An alternative computation method takes into account the worker's earnings after 1936. The method yielding the highest PIA is used.

The transitional guarantee computation is applicable to workers who attained age 62 in 1979–83, and to survivors of such workers (if the PIA under the transitional guarantee computation is higher than under the AIME method). It excludes earnings beginning with the year of attainment of age 62.

Award (OASDI)

An action following a determination that an individual is entitled to a specified type of benefit. The action adds the individual to the Social Security benefit rolls maintained for that type of benefit and is counted as an award in a particular month. Award actions are processed not only for new entrants to the benefit rolls but also for persons already on the rolls whose benefits in one category are terminated but who become entitled to another type of benefit. These actions are called conversions. Two frequent events causing conversions are the attainment of age 65 by a disabled worker and the death of a retired or disabled worker. When a disabled worker attains age 65, the worker benefit and the benefits of spouses and children are converted to the retirement category. Upon the death of a disabled worker, benefits for children are converted to the survivor child category and benefits for spouses caring for these children are converted to widowed mothers and fathers benefits. Benefits for spouses of retired and disabled workers who are entitled be cause of age are converted to nondisabled widows and widowers benefits upon the death of the worker. The above conversions are counted in the award data. The benefits for children of retired workers that are converted to benefits for children of deceased workers upon the death of the worker are not counted in the award data.

Bend points (OASDI)

The dollar amounts defining the AIME (Average Indexed Monthly Earnings) or PIA (Primary Insurance Amount) brackets in the benefit formulas.

Beneficiary (OASDI)

A person who has been awarded benefits on the basis of his or her own or another's earnings record. The benefits may be either in current-payment status or withheld.

Benefit period (Medicare)

An alternate name for "spell of illness."

Benefit reduction (OASDI)

See Actuarial reduction.

Benefit termination (OASDI)

See Termination.

Benefits in force (OASDI)

The sum of the number of persons with benefits in current-payment status and persons with benefits withheld.

Benefits paid (OASDI)

The sum of the number of persons with benefits in current-payment status and persons with benefits withheld.

Benefits withheld (OASDI)

See Withholding.

Blind (OASDI and SSI)

"Blindness" for Social Security purposes means either central visual acuity of 20/ 200 or less in the better eye with the use of a correcting lens, or a limitation in the fields of vision so that the widest diameter of the visual field subtends an angle of 20 degrees or less (tunnel vision).

Black Lung Benefits Program

Provides for monthly payments and medical treatment to coal miners totally disabled from pneumoconiosis (black lung) arising from employment in or around the nation's coal mines, augmented payments based on the number of miner's dependents, and payments to certain survivors of miners who died due to or while totally disabled from pneumoconiosis.

Buy-In (Medicare)

A Medicare beneficiary who is also eligible for Medicaid, and for whom Part B (Supplementary Medical Insurance) premiums are paid by a state Medicaid program.

Capitation (Medicare)

A prospective payment method that pays the provider of service a uniform amount for each person served usually on a monthly basis. Capitation is used in managed care alternatives such as Health Maintenance Organizations.

Carrier (Medicare)

An entity that the Health Care Financing Administration contracts to process physician/supplier claims and make payments for Part B (Supplementary Medical Insurance) services.

Child (SSI)

An unmarried blind or disabled person who is not the head of a household and who is either under age 18 or aged 18-21 and regularly attending school.

Childhood disability benefit (OASDI) See Disabled child's benefit.

Child's benefit (OASDI)

Monthly benefits to children of a retired or disabled worker or of a deceased worker who died either fully or currently insured. Benefits are payable to unmarried children under age 18 (up to age 19 if attending elementary or secondary school full time) and to disabled children aged 18 or older who became disabled before age 22. Under certain circumstances, benefits can be paid to stepchildren, grandchildren, or adopted children. Benefits for disabled children may be continued if they marry certain other Social Security beneficiaries.

Claimant (OASDI and SSI)

The person on whose behalf an application for benefits is filed.

Coinsurance (Medicare)

See Cost-sharing.

Computation starting date (OASDI) December 31 of either 1936 or 1950. Taxable earnings after the applicable starting date are counted in computing average monthly earnings (only starting date of Dec. 31, 1950 is applicable in computing average indexed monthly earnings).

Consumer Price Index (OASDI

and Medicare)

A measure of the average change in prices over time in a fixed group of goods and services. In this report, all references to the CPI relate to the CPI for Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers (CPI-W).

Continuing disability review (DI and SSI) A periodic review to determine if a disabled individual is still medically eligible to receive benefits.

Contributions (OASDI and

The amount based on a percent of earnings, up to an annual maximum, that must be paid by-

Medicare)

- (1) employers and employees on wages from employment under FICA (Federal Insurance Contributions Act),
- (2) the self-employed on net earnings from self-employment under SECA (Self-Employment Contributions Act), and
- (3) states on the wages of state and local government employees covered under the Social Security Act through voluntary agreements under section 218 of the Act.

Generally, employers withhold contributions from wages, add an equal amount of contributions, and pay both on a current basis. Also referred to as "taxes."

Conversion of benefits (OASDI)

For persons already on the rolls whose benefits are terminated and who are then awarded a different type of benefit. The type of benefit award that include a significant number of conversions are retired-worker benefits at age 65 (previously disabled-worker benefits) and benefits of a spouse and child of retired worker (previously spouse and child of disabled worker).

Cost sharing (Medicare)

The generic term that includes copayments, coinsurance, and deductibles; also, out-of-pocket expenses.

Copayments—Flat fees, typically modest, that insured persons must pay for a particular unit of services, such as an office visit, emergency room visit, or the filing of a prescription.

Coinsurance—Portion of the costs paid by the beneficiary after meeting the annual deductible.

Deductibles—The annual amount payable by the beneficiary for covered services before Medicare makes reimbursement.

Couple (SSI)

See Eligible couple.

Covered earnings (OASDI)

Earnings in employment covered by the OASDI programs.

Covered employment (OASDI)

All employment and self-employment creditable for Social Security purposes.

Covered worker (OASDI)

A person who has earnings creditable for Social Security purposes on the basis of services for wages in covered employment and/or on the basis of income from self-employment.

Current-payment status (OASDI)

Benefit being paid for a given month with or without deductions, provided the deductions are less than a full month's benefit. The amount shown is prior to deduction for the Part B (Supplementary Medical Insurance) premium. A benefit in current-payment status at the end of a month is usually payable in the following month.

Deductible (Medicare)

The amounts paid by enrollees for covered services before Medicare makes reimbursements.

Hospital Insurance—Deductible applies to each new benefit period. It is determined each year by a formula specified by law, and approximates the current cost of a 1-day inpatient hospital stay.

Supplementary Medical Insurance—Deductible is, by law, the first \$100 of covered charges per calendar year, effective January 1, 1991.

Deeming (SSI)

Takes into account the income and resources of certain persons who live with an SSI recipient when determining the amount of the payment. These persons include the ineligible spouses of adult recipients, the ineligible parents of child recipients under age 18, and the immigration sponsor for certain noncitizens.

Delayed retirement credit (OASDI)

Increases the benefit amount for certain individuals who did not receive benefits for months after attainment of the full retirement age but before age 70. Delayed retirement credit increases apply for benefits beginning January of the year following the year the individual attains normal retirement age.

Each monthly credit serves as a basis for increasing the monthly benefit (unless the benefit is based on a special minimum PIA) by specified percentages that depend on the year the worker attains age 62. The monthly credit was 1/12 of 1 percent for workers who attained age 62 before 1979 and ¼ of 1 percent for workers who attained age 62 from 1979 through 1986. The corresponding monthly credits for workers who attain age 62 after 1986 are shown in table 2.A20. The increase is applicable to the worker's monthly benefit amount but not to his or her PIA. Hence, auxiliary benefits are generally not affected. However, a surviving (including divorced) spouse receiving widow(er)'s benefits may be entitled to an increase based on the increase that had been applied to the benefit of the deceased worker or for which the worker was eligible at the time of death.

Dependent's benefit (OASDI)

Monthly benefit payable to a spouse or child of a retired or disabled worker.

Diagnosis-Related Groups (Medicare)

A classification system that groups patients according to diagnosis, type of treatment, age, and other relevant criteria. Under the prospective payment system, hospitals are paid a set fee for treatment of patients in a single DRG category, regardless of the actual cost of care for the individual.

Diagnostic group (OASDI and SSI)

Classification of medical conditions, by body system, and identifies the medical condition(s) on which disability-related benefits are based. Prior to 1985, the coding of the primary and secondary diagnoses for OASDI and SSI claimants was in accordance with the *International Classification of Diseases, 9th Revision, Clinical Modification (ICD-9-CM)*, using 4-digit ICD-9 codes. In 1985, SSA implemented a revised method to determine and enter impairment codes on administrative records. This revised approach provides for a modified impairment coding system, using *three digits* (followed by zero), loosely based on ICD-9. For research purposes, ICD-9 codes and SSA impairment codes are, typically, not identical. However, the diagnostic *groupings* shown in the statistical tables closely parallel the major ICD-9 disease *classifications*.

Direct deposit (OASDI and SSI)

A procedure by which beneficiaries have their monthly benefit checks sent directly to financial institutions they designate.

Disability (DI)

The inability to engage in substantial gainful activity by reason of any medically determinable physical or mental impairment that can be expected to result in death or can be expected to last for a continuous period of not less than 12 months. (Special rules apply for workers aged 55 or older whose disability is based on blindness.)

Individuals shall be determined to be under a disability only if their physical or mental impairment or impairments are of such severity that they are not only unable to do their previous work but cannot, considering their age, education, and work experience, engage in any other kind of substantial gainful work which exists in the national economy, regardless of whether such work exists in the immediate area in which they live, or whether a specific job vacancy exists for them, or whether they would be hired if he or she applied for work.

Disability (SSI)

The inability to engage in substantial gainful activity by reason of any medically determinable physical or mental impairment that can be expected to result in death or can be expected to last for a continuous period of not less than 12 months. This 12-month requirement does not apply to the blind.

The SGA criterion does not apply to children under age 18. The standard for them is a medically determinable physical or mental impairment which results in marked and severe functional limitations.

Disability reentitlement period (DI)

The 36-month period after the completion of a trial work period for beneficiaries who continue to have a disabling condition and continue to work. Monthly benefits are continued for 3 months after the trial work period and are then suspended. If

substantial gainful activity is discontinued during the reentitlement period, monthly benefits may be resumed without a new application and disability determination.

Disabled child's benefit (OASDI)

A monthly benefit payable to a disabled person aged 18 or older-son, daughter, or eligible grandchild of retired, deceased, or disabled worker-whose disability began before age 22. (Also referred to as "disabled adult child.")

Disabled enrollee (Medicare)

A person under age 65 who has been entitled to disability benefits under title II of the Social Security Act or Railroad Retirement system for at least 2 years.

Disabled surviving divorced husband's benefit (OASDI)

See Widow/widower's benefit.

Disabled surviving divorced wife's benefit (OASDI)

See Widow/widower's benefit.

Disabled widower's benefit (OASDI)

See Widow/widower's benefit.

Disabled widow's benefit (OASDI)

See Widow/widower's benefit.

Disabled-worker benefit (DI)

A monthly benefit payable to a disabled worker under age 65 insured for disability. Before November 1960, disability benefits were limited to disabled workers aged 50–64.

Divorced husband's benefit (OASDI)

See Husband's benefit.

Divorced wife's benefit (OASDI)

See Wife's benefit.

Drug addiction and alcoholism (OASDI and SSI)

Legislation enacted in 1996 eliminated drug addiction and alcoholism (DA&A) as a basis for entitlement to Social Security and SSI disability benefits, effective Jan. 1, 1997. Individuals for whom drugs and/or alcohol is deemed a contributing factor material to the determination of disability will not be entitled to disability benefits. Individuals already receiving disability benefits as of the effective date would cease receiving them (although they could request a new medical determination) unless they are found to be disabled due to a medical impairment other than DA&A.

Dual entitlement (OASDI)

Entitled to a worker (primary) benefit and a higher secondary benefit. The primary benefit is paid in full but the secondary benefit is paid only in the amount by which it exceeds the primary benefit. If the two benefits are financed from the same trust fund, the beneficiary is usually represented only once in the statistics, as a retired-worker or a disabled-worker beneficiary, and the benefit amount recorded is the larger amount associated with the auxiliary benefit. If the benefits are paid from different trust funds the beneficiary is represented twice.

Durable Medical Equipment (Medicare)

Includes certain medical supplies and such items as hospital beds and wheel chairs used in a patient's home.

Early retirement (OASDI)

Age 62, with actuarially reduced benefits, is the earliest age a person may receive Social Security retirement benefits.

Earnings (OASDI and Medicare)

Unless otherwise qualified, this term includes all wages from employment and net earnings from self-employment, whether or not taxable or covered.

Earnings test (OASDI)

The provision requiring the withholding of benefits if beneficiaries under age 65 have earnings in excess of certain exempt amounts. See table 2.A29.

Eligible couple (SSI)

Two persons living together as married, both of whom are eligible for SSI.

Eligible individual (SSI)

An aged, blind, or disabled person eligible for SSI.

Eligible worker (OASDI)

For retirement insurance benefits, an individual who meets the insured status and age requirements for benefits whether or not he or she has filed an application; for Disability Insurance benefits, an individual who meets the insured status requirements and has established a period of disability.

Emergency advance payments (SSI)

Payments available at initial application for individuals who need cash assistance before their first Supplemental Security Income payment arrives. This advance is withheld from the first check.

End Stage Renal Disease (Medicare)

Permanent kidney failure.

Entitlement (OASDI)

The state of meeting the applicable requirements for receipt of benefits, including the filing of an application. Entitlement can be retroactive and thus precede the date of award. A person may be eligible for retroactive benefits before the month of application for benefits. The retroactive period can be 12 months for disabled workers, their spouses and children, and disabled widows and widowers. The maximum retroactive period for other types of beneficiaries is 6 months.

Retroactive benefits for months before attainment of age 65 are not payable to a retired worker, a spouse or a widow(er) if a permanent reduction of the monthly benefit amount would result. However, persons filing for a widow's or widower's benefit in the month immediately following the month of the worker's death may elect a 1-month retroactivity, even if reduced benefits would result. A person can become entitled to only one benefit, to two benefits simultaneously (dual entitlement), or, in a few cases, to three benefits simultaneously. Most dual entitlements are persons entitled to a worker benefit and a higher spouse's benefit or widow(er)'s benefit. Persons entitled to a wife's or husband's benefit and a smaller widow(er)'s benefit from a previous marriage may also be dually entitled.

Technical entitlement occurs when a beneficiary is entitled to benefits on more than one earnings record but is eligible to receive benefits on only one earnings record. There are two types of technical entitlement:

- (1) Simultaneous technical entitlement: beneficiary is entitled to the same type of benefit on more than one earnings record;
- (2) Potential dual entitlement: beneficiary is entitled to different types of benefits and the secondary benefit amount exceeds the primary benefit, but reduction for age or family maximum causes the primary benefit to exceed the secondary benefit amount.

Expedited appeals process (OASDI and SSI)

This permits an individual to go directly to a federal district court after review of the initial determination without first completing the administrative review process, if the only dispute is whether an applicable provision of the Social Security Act is constitutional. See **Administrative review process**.

Family benefit (OASDI)

The sum of the individual monthly benefits payable to all the beneficiaries entitled on the basis of a single earnings record. See **Maximum family benefit**.

Family classification (OASDI)

As used in statistical tables, the number and types of beneficiaries entitled to benefits on a single earnings record. Since the family classification is determined by the types of beneficiaries entitled, it can differ from actual family status. For example, a married couple is classified as a worker-and-spouse family if both persons are entitled on the earnings record of one of them. If both persons were entitled on their own earnings record they would be designated as two worker-only families.

Father's benefit (OASDI)

A monthly benefit payable to a widower or surviving divorced father if (1) the deceased worker on whose account the benefit is paid was either fully or currently insured at the time of death and (2) an entitled child of the worker in his care is under age 16 or is disabled.

Federal benefit rates (SSI)

The basic benefit standards used in computing the amount of federal SSI payments. Benefit levels differ for individuals and couples living in households and for persons in Medicaid institutions. Individuals or couples living in their own households receive the full federal benefit. The federal benefit is reduced by one-third, If an individual or couple is living in another person's household and receiving support and maintenance there. The federal benefit rates are increased annually to reflect increases in the cost of living.

Federal court review (OASDI and SSI)

When an individual disagrees with SSA's final decision he or she may request judicial review by filing a civil action in a federal district court. See **Administrative review process**.

Federally administered payments (SSI)

Federal SSI payments and state supplementation payments issued by SSA on behalf of states.

Federally administered state supplementation (SSI)

Cash payments provided by a state and issued by SSA, which is also responsible for the maintenance of payment records. See **State supplementation**.

Food Stamp Program

The program issues monthly allotments of coupons that are redeemable at retail food stores, or provides benefits through electronic benefit transfer to help single people and families with little or no income to buy food.

Full retirement age (OASI)

The age at which a person may first become entitled to unreduced retirement benefits. For persons reaching age 62 before 2000, the normal retirement age is 65. It will increase gradually to 67 for persons reaching that age in 2007 or later, beginning with an increase to 65 years and 2 months for persons reaching age 65 in 2003.

General assistance (GA)

Money payments or payments to vendors provided by state and local government jurisdictions to needy persons who do not qualify for federally financed assistance programs or who require additional assistance.

Government pension offset (OASDI)

A law that affects spouse's or widow(er)'s benefits. Benefits are subject to reduction by any government pensions payable to the spouse on the basis of his or her own earnings in noncovered employment. The offset reduces the Social Security benefit amount by two-thirds of the amount of the government pension.

Gross Domestic Product— GDP The total dollar value of all goods and services produced by labor and property located in the United States, regardless who supplies the labor or property.

Health Maintenance Organization (Medicare)

Competitive medical plans, including Medicare+Choice, that have contracts with the Health Care Financing Administration on a prospective capitation basis for providing health care to Medicare beneficiaries.

Home Health Agency (Medicare and Medicaid)

A public or private organization that provides skilled nursing services and other therapeutic services in the patient's home and that meets certain conditions to ensure the health and safety of the individual.

Home health services (Medicare and Medicaid)

Items furnished in a patient's home under the care of physicians. These services are furnished under a plan established and periodically reviewed by a physician. They include part-time or intermittent skilled nursing care; physical, occupational, or speech therapy; medical social services; medical supplies and appliances (other than drugs and biologicals); home health aid services; and services of interns and residents.

Hospice (Medicare and Medicaid)

A public agency or private organization that is primarily engaged in providing pain relief, symptom management, and supportive services to patients that are certified to be terminally ill. Medicare beneficiaries may elect to receive hospice care instead of standard Medicare benefits for terminal illnesses.

Household (LIHEAP)

Any individual or group of individuals who are living together as one economic unit and for whom residential energy is customarily purchased in common, or who make designated payments for energy in the form of rent.

Husband's benefit (OASDI)

Monthly benefit payable to a husband or a divorced husband (aged 62 or older) of a retired or disabled worker. See **Spouse's benefit**.

Independent laboratory services (Medicare)

Diagnostic laboratory tests ordered by a physician and performed in a laboratory independent of a physician's office or a hospital.

Inpatient hospital services (Medicare)

Items and services furnished to an inpatient of a hospital by the hospital, including room and board, nursing and related services, diagnostic and therapeutic services, and medical or surgical services.

Institutionalization (Medicaid and SSI)

Living arrangements for persons in public or private institutions when more than 50 percent of the cost of their care is met by the Medicaid program.

Insured status (OASDI)

The state of having sufficient quarters of coverage to meet the eligibility requirements for retired-worker or disabled-worker benefits or to permit the worker's spouse and children or survivors to establish eligibility for benefits in the event of his or her disability, retirement, or death. See "Insured Status" in the section Social Security (Old-Age, Survivors, and Disability Insurance).

Interim assistance (SSI)

Payments made by a state or local government to Supplemental Security Income applicants while their claims are being adjudicated. Repayment is made from the first SSI payment.

Intermediary (Medicare)

An organization selected by providers of health care that has an agreement with the Health Care Financing Administration to process and pay institutional claims and perform other functions under the program.

Life expectancy

The average number of years of life remaining at each tabulated birthday. See Life table (period).

Life table (period)

A period life table represents the mortality experience of an entire population during a relatively short period of time, usually 1-3 years. Such tables are useful for analyzing changes in the mortality experienced by a population through time. The table refers to a cohort of 100,000 people with the same birthday who experience the rate of mortality, or probability of death within 1 year, shown in the table, throughout their lives.

Lifetime reserve (Medicare)

Nonrenewable 60 days of inpatient hospital care to draw on if the 90 covered days per benefit period are exhausted. Patients are required to pay a daily coinsurance amount equal to one-half of the inpatient hospital deductible for each lifetime reserve day.

Limitation of widow(er)'s benefit (OASDI)

The reduction of the widow(er)'s benefit due to the early retirement of the deceased spouse. The benefit for a nondisabled widow(er) is limited to the larger of 82-1/2 percent of the deceased spouse's primary insurance amount, or the amount to which the deceased spouse would have been entitled if he or she were still alive. Thus, receipt of benefits by a worker before the normal retirement age will result in a reduction of benefits for a widow(er), even if the widow(er) became entitled after his or her own normal retirement age. Tables showing data on reduction for early retirement for nondisabled widows and widowers do not include those with limited benefits unless they became entitled before their own normal retirement age. See **Widow/widower's benefit**.

Low-Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP)

Federal program to assist low-income households with heating and cooling costs.

Low-income households (LIHEAP)

Households with income under the greater of 150 percent of the poverty guideline for their state or 60 percent of the state median income, or households with members receiving Aid to Families with Dependent Children (replaced by Temporary Assistance for Needy Families), Supplemental Security Income, Food Stamps, or certain needs-tested veterans' benefits.

Lump-sum death benefit (OASDI)

A lump sum of \$255 payable on the death of a fully or currently insured worker. The lump sum is payable to:

- (1) a spouse who was living with the worker at the time of death or, if there is no such spouse, to
- (2) a spouse eligible for monthly benefits for the month of death or, if there is no such spouse, to
- (3) a child(ren) eligible for monthly benefits for the month of death.

Managed Care (Medicare)

Includes Health Maintenance Organizations (HMOs), Competitive Medical Plans (CMP), and other plans that provide health services on a prepayment basis which is either based on cost or risk depending on the type of contract they have with Medicare. See also **Medicare+Choice**.

Mandatory minimum state supplementation (SSI)

Required by federal law for individuals converted to the Supplemental Security Income program from state assistance programs for the aged, blind, or disabled. This provision insures that monthly income will not be less than the amount received under the former state programs.

Maximum family benefit (OASDI)

The maximum monthly amount that can be paid on a worker's earnings record. Whenever the total of the individual monthly benefits payable to all the beneficiaries entitled on one earnings record exceedsthe maximum, each dependent's or survivor's benefit is proportionately reduced to bring the total within the maximum. Benefits payable to divorced spouses or surviving divorced spouses are not reduced under the family maximum provision. See tables 2.A13, 2.A14, and 2.A17 for formulas for computing the family maximum.

Maximum taxable (OASDI and Medicare)

See Annual maximum taxable limit.

Mean

The arithmetic mean, often referred to simply as "average," is the most widely used measure of central value. The mean is calculated by dividing the sum of all of the values of a variable by the number of cases. A distribution that is completely symmetrical yields an identical mean and median. The mean exceeds the median when the distribution is skewed to the right; the mean is less than the median if the distribution is skewed to the left. The term "average" used in the statistical tables in this document refers to the arithmetic mean. See also **Median**.

Median

The median is a measure of central value which identifies that value that divides a distribution in half such that an equal number of cases fall below it as there are above it. There are just as many cases with values below the median as there are cases with values above the median. See also **Mean**.

Medicaid

A federal-state entitlement program that pays for medical assistance for certain individuals and families with low incomes and resources.

Medical Savings Account (Medicare)

A plan that provides benefits after a single high deductible is met. Medicare makes an annual deposit to the MSA and the beneficiary is expected to use that money to pay for medical expenses below the annual deductible. MSAs are currently a test program.

Medically needy (Medicaid)

Persons who would be eligible for Medicaid under one of the program's mandatory or optional groups, except that their income and/or resources are above the eligibility level set by their state. The states may extend eligibility to these otherwise qualified persons by allowing them to "spend down" to Medicaid eligibility by incurring medical and/or remedial care expenses to offset their excess income, thereby reducing it to a level below the maximum allowed by that state's Medicaid plan.

Medicare

A federally administered health insurance program that covers the cost of hospitalization, medical care, and some related services for most persons aged

65 or older. Also covers persons receiving Social Security Disability Insurance payments for 2 years, and persons with end-stage renal disease. Medicare consists of two separate but coordinated programs-Part A (Hospital Insurance, HI) and Part B (Supplementary Medical Insurance, SMI).

Medicare+Choice

An expanded set of options for the delivery of health care under Medicare established by the Balanced Budget Act of 1997. Most Medicare beneficiaries can choose to receive benefits through the original fee-for-service program or through one of the following Medicare+Choice plans: (1) coordinated care plans (such as health maintenance organizations, provider sponsored organizations, and preferred provider organizations); (2) Medical Savings Account (MSA)/Deductible plans (through a demonstration available to up to 390,0000 beneficiaries); or (3) private fee-for-service plans.

Medicare Economic Index

An index that is often used in the calculation of the increases in the prevailing charge levels that help to determine allowed charges for physician services. In 1991 and later, this index is considered in connection with the update factor for the physician fee schedule.

Medigap insurance (Medicare)

A term used for private health insurance that pays, within limits, most of the health care service charges not covered by Part A (Hospital Insurance) or Part B (Supplementary Medical Insurance).

Military wage credits (OASDI and Medicare)

Credits recognizing that military personnel receive wages in kind (such as food and shelter) in addition to their basic pay and other cash payments. Noncontributory wage credits of \$160 are provided for each month of active military service from Sept. 16, 1940, through Dec. 31, 1956. For years after 1956, the basic pay of military personnel is covered under the Social Security program on a contributory basis. In addition to the contributory credits for basic pay, noncontributory wage credits of \$300 were granted for each calendar quarter from January 1957 through December 1977, in which a person received pay for military service. In years after 1977, noncontributory wage credits of \$100 are granted for each \$300 of military wages, up to a maximum annual credit of \$1,200.

Minimum benefit (OASDI)

The lowest benefit (before actuarial reduction) payable to a retired worker, a disabled worker, or a sole survivor of a deceased worker. The minimum benefit was eliminated for most workers who attain age 62, become disabled, or die after 1981.

Monthly benefit amount (OASDI)

The amount payable after reduction, if necessary, for age, family maximum, and other reasons but before any deduction for SMI premiums. Effective June 1982, the final benefit payment is rounded to the next lowest \$1 (if not already a multiple of \$1) after reduction for age, family maximum, and other reasons and after any deduction for SMI premiums. The Annual Statistical Supplement tables with monthly benefits reflect the Monthly Benefit Credited (MBC). The amount is derived as follows:

- (1) subtract the SMI premium from the monthly benefit amount:
- (2) round the above result down to the nearest whole dollar; and
- (3) add back the SMI premium to the rounded result from 2 above.

The result is the MBC.

For example, if a monthly benefit amount is \$678.20, and an SMI premium of \$43.80 is deducted, the MBC is \$677.80 (calculated as follows: \$678.20 - \$43.80 = \$634.40 rounded down to \$634.00 + \$43.80 = \$677.80).

Mother's benefit (OASDI)

A monthly benefit payable to a widow or surviving divorced mother if (1) the deceased worker on whose account the benefit is paid was either fully or currently insured at the time of his death and (2) the entitled child of the worker is in her care and is under age 16 or disabled.

Nondisabled widower's benefit OASDI)

See Widow/widower's benefit.

Nondisabled widow's benefit (OASDI)

See Widow/widower's benefit.

Nonpayment status (OASDI)

See Withholding.

Normal retirement age (OASI)

See Full retirement age.

Old-Age benefit (OASI)

See Retired-worker benefit.

Old-Age, Survivors, and Disability Insurance (OASDI)

The Social Security programs which pay for (1) monthly cash benefits to retired worker (old-age) beneficiaries and their spouses and children and to survivors of deceased insured workers (OASI) and (2) monthly cash benefits to disabledworker beneficiaries and their spouses and children and for providing rehabilitation services to the disabled (DI).

Optional state supplementation (SSI)

May be provided by states to bring the combined Supplemental Security Incomestate payment to an amount more nearly commensurate with their costs-of-living than is the SSI payment alone.

Outpatient services (Medicare)

Services furnished to outpatients by a participating hospital for diagnosis or treatment of an illness or injury.

Own household (SSI)

A definition used to determine federal benefit rate. Applies to adults who own their living quarters; are liable for the rent; pay their pro rata shares of household expenses; are living in households composed only of recipients of public incomemaintenance payments; are placed by agencies in private households; and children living in their parent's household. See **Federal benefit rates**.

Parent's benefit (OASDI)

Monthly benefit payable to a dependent parent aged 62 or older of a deceased fully insured worker.

Payment status (OASDI)

The state or condition of a benefit with respect to actual receipt by the beneficiary-that is, whether the benefit is in current-payment status or withheld.

Peer Review Organization— PRO (Medicare) A group of practicing physicians and other health care professionals, paid by the federal government, to review the care given to Medicare patients.

Period of disability (DI)

A continuous period of at least 5 months of disability, within the meaning of the law, established for a disabled worker who also meets the prescribed work restrictions.

Physician services (Medicare)

Services provided by an individual licensed under state law to practice medicine or osteopathy. Services by hospital bills are not included.

Preferred Provider Organization (Medicare) An arrangement between a provider network and a health insurance or a self-insured employer. Providers generally accept payments less than traditional Fee for Service payments in return for a potentially greater share of the patient market. PPO enrollees are not required to use the preferred providers, but are given financial incentives to do so, such as reduced coinsurance and deductibles. Providers do not accept financial risk for the management of care.

Presumptive disability or blindness (SSI)

For certain diagnoses, where there is high probability of a favorable medical determination of disability or blindness, payments may be made for up to 6 months before the formal determination if the applicant meets the other eligibility qualifications.

Primary insurance amount— PIA (OASDI) The monthly amount payable to a retired worker who begins to receive benefits at normal retirement age or to a disabled worker who has never received a retirement benefit reduced for age. This amount, which is related to the worker's average monthly wage or average indexed monthly earnings, is also the amount used as a base for computing all types of benefits payable on the basis of one individual's earnings record.

Primary insurance amount formula (OASDI)

The mathematical formula relating the PIA (Primary Insurance Amount) to the AIME (Average Indexed Monthly Earnings) for workers who attain age 62, become disabled, or die after 1978. The PIA is equal to the sum of 90 percent of AIME up to the first bend point, plus 32 percent of AIME above the first bend point up to the second bend point, plus 15 percent of AIME in excess of the second bend point. Automatic benefit increases are applied beginning with the year of eligibility.

Prospective Payment System (Medicare)

A method of reimbursement for hospitals which was implemented effective with hospital cost reporting periods beginning on or after Oct. 1, 1983. Under this system, Medicare payment is made at a predetermined, specific rate for each discharge. All discharges are classified according to a list of diagnosis-related groups (DRGs).

Prouty benefit (OASI)

See Special age-72 benefit.

Provider (Medicare and Medicaid)

Medicare—A provider is a facility, supplier, or physician who furnishes medical services.

Medicaid—A provider is a person, group, or agency who provides covered services to enrollees.

Qualified Medicare Beneficiaries (Medicare and Medicaid)

QMBs are persons with incomes at or below 100 percent of the federal poverty level and resources at or below 200 percent of the SSI limit. Medicaid pays the HI and SMI premiums and the Medicare coinsurance and deductibles, subject to limits that states may impose on payment rates.

Quarters of coverage (OASDI and Medicare)

The crediting of coverage needed for insured status. A worker receives 1 quarter of coverage (up to a total of 4) for a designated amount of annual earnings reported from employment or self-employment. This dollar amount is subject to annual automatic increases in proportion to increases in average earnings. For amounts in years 1939 to present, see table 2.A7. No more than 4 quarters of coverage may be credited for any calendar year, and no quarter of coverage is credited after the quarter in which death occurred or for a quarter entirely included in a period of disability.

Railroad Retirement

A federal insurance program, somewhat similar to Social Security, designed for workers in the railroad industry. The provisions of the Railroad Retirement Act provide for a system of coordination and financial interchange between the Railroad Retirement program and the Social Security program.

Reasonable cost (Medicare)

Intermediaries and carriers use the Health Care Financing Administration guidelines to determine reasonable costs incurred by providers in furnishing covered services to enrollees. Reasonable cost is based on the actual cost of providing such services, including direct and indirect costs of providers and excluding any costs that are unnecessary in the efficient delivery of services covered by the Hospital Insurance program.

Redetermination (SSI)

The periodic review of eligibility for each Supplemental Security Income recipient to insure that eligibility continues and that payments are in the proper amount.

Reduction for early retirement (OASDI)

See Actuarial reduction.

Representative payee (OASDI and SSI)

A person designated by the Social Security Administration to receive monthly benefits on behalf of a beneficiary when such action appears to be in the beneficiary's best interest. A representative payee is appointed for an adult beneficiary when the beneficiary is physically or mentally incapable of managing his or her own funds. In addition, a payee is usually appointed to receive benefits on behalf of a child under age 18.

Retired-worker (old-age) benefit (OASI)

Monthly benefit payable to a fully insured retired worker aged 62 or older, or to a person entitled under the transitionally insured status provision in the law. Retiredworker benefit data do not include special age-72 benefits, unless indicated.

Retirement age (OASI)

The age at which an individual establishes entitlement to retirement benefits. See **Full retirement age**.

Retirement earnings test (OASDI)

See Earnings test.

Secondary benefit (OASDI)

Monthly benefit payable to a spouse or child of a retired or disabled worker, or to a survivor of a deceased worker.

Section 1619(a) (SSI)

See Special cash payments.

Section 1619(b) (SSI)

See Special recipient status.

Self-employment (OASDHI)

Operation of a trade or business by an individual or by a partnership in which an individual is a member.

Skilled nursing facility (Medicare)

An institution that has a transfer agreement with one or more participating hospitals, is primarily engaged in providing skilled nursing care and rehabilitative services to inpatients, and meets specific regulatory certification requirements.

Social Security number (OASDI and HI)

A nine-digit number used to identify the record of earnings an individual has in employment or self-employment covered by Social Security.

Social Security Act

Public Law 74-271, enacted August 14, 1935, with subsequent amendments. The Social Security Act consists of 20 titles, of which four have been repealed.

Special age-72 benefit (OASI)

Monthly benefit payable to men who attained age 72 before 1972 and to women who attained age 72 before 1970 and who do not have sufficient quarters of coverage to qualify for a retired-worker benefit under either the fully or the transitionally insured status provisions. (Also known as Prouty benefits.)

Special cash payments (SSI)

Continuing cash benefits for disabled individuals whose gross earned income is at the amount designated as the substantial gainful activity level. The person must continue to be disabled and meet all other eligibility rules.

Special minimum PIA (OASDI)

An alternative Primary Insurance Amount based on the worker's length (years) of covered employment. It is designed to help those who worked in covered employment for many years but had low earnings. See table 2.A12 for computation of the special minimum PIA.

Special recipient status (SSI)

For Medicaid purposes, provides special status to working disabled or blind individuals when their earnings make them ineligible for cash payments.

Specified Low-Income Medicare Beneficiaries (Medicare and Medicaid) SLMBs are persons who meet all Qualified Medicare Beneficiary requirements except that their incomes are slightly higher, though less than 120 percent of the federal poverty level. Medicaid pays their Part B (Supplementary Medical Insurance) premium.

Spell of illness (Medicare)

A period of consecutive days beginning with the first day on which a beneficiary is furnished inpatient hospital or extended care services and ending with the close of the first period of 60 consecutive days thereafter in which the beneficiary is in neither a hospital or skilled nursing facility.

Spouse's benefit (OASDI)

Monthly benefit payable to a spouse or a divorced spouse of a retired or disabled worker under one of the following conditions:

- (1) the spouse is aged 62 or older or has an entitled child of the worker in his or her care who is under age 16 or is disabled; or
- (2) the divorced spouse is aged 62 or older and was married to the worker for 10 years before the divorce became final. Effective with benefits payable after December 1984, a divorced spouse of an eligible worker can be entitled to

benefits if he or she meets the requirements for entitlement and has been divorced for at least 2 years, regardless of whether the worker has filed for benefits or has benefits withheld due to the earnings test. Effective with benefits payable beginning January 1991, the 2-year period is waived if the worker was entitled to benefits before the divorce. The earnings test will continue to apply to the divorced spouse's own earnings; or

(3) effective with benefits payable beginning January 1991, a deemed spouse (including a divorced deemed) spouse), regardless of whether the legal spouse is entitled to benefits on the same earnings record. A deemed spouse is a person who entered into an invalid ceremonial marriage in good faith.

State-administered supplementation (SSI)

State supplementation payments administered by the states. See **State supplementation**.

State supplementation (SSI)

Payments to eligible persons made under state provisions. These payments may vary by the recipient's living situation and by geographic area within the state. The payments are federally administered and state-administered payments.

Student's benefit (OASDI)

Child's benefit payable to a full-time unmarried elementary or secondary school student aged 18-19. Student's benefits end at age 19 or at the end of the current semester or quarter, whichever is later.

Substantial gainful activity (DI and SSI)

Remunerative work that is substantial, as determined from considering the amount of money earned, and/or the number of hours worked, and the nature of the work. See table 2.A30 for money amounts.

Supplemental Security Income (SSI)

Program for the needy aged, blind, and disabled. Replaced the former federalstate programs of Old-Age Assistance, Aid to the Blind, and Aid to the Permanently and Totally Disabled.

Surviving divorced father's benefit (OASI)

See Father's benefit.

Surviving divorced mother's benefit (OASI)

See Mother's benefit.

Surviving divorced spouse's benefit (OASI)

See Widow/widower's benefit.

Survivor benefit (OASI)

Benefit payable to a survivor of a deceased worker.

Suspended benefit (OASDI)

A benefit not in current-payment status.

Taxable earnings (OASDI and Medicare)

Wages and/or self-employment income that is under the applicable annual maximum taxable limit.

Taxable maximum (OASDI and Medicare)

See Annual maximum taxable limit.

Taxable self-employment income (OASDI and Medicare)

The maximum amount of net earnings from self-employment by an earner which, when added to any taxable wages, does not exceed the contribution and benefit base. For Hospital Insurance beginning in 1994, all net earnings from self-employment.

Taxable wages (OASDI and Medicare)

See Taxable earnings.

Taxes (OASDI and HI)

See Contributions.

Temporary Assistance for Needy Families Created by the Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunities Reconciliation Act of 1996, TANF provides assistance and work opportunities to needy families. Replaced Aid to Families with Dependent Children (AFDC), Emergency Assistance, and Job Opportunities and Basic Skills Training (JOBS) programs.

Temporary Disability Insurance

TDI, sometimes called cash sickness benefits, provides workers with partial compensation for loss of wages caused by temporary nonoccupational disability. Only five states, Puerto Rico, and the railroad industry have TDI laws.

Termination (OASDI)

Cessation of payment of a specific type of benefit because the beneficiary is no longer entitled to receive it. For example, benefits might terminate as a result of the death of the beneficiary, the recovery of a disabled beneficiary, or the attainment of age 18 by a child beneficiary. In some cases, the individual may become immediately entitled to another type of benefit (such as the conversion of a disabled-worker beneficiary at normal retirement age to a retired-worker beneficiary).

Totalization (OASDI)

The process by which persons having at least 6 U.S. quarters of coverage, but otherwise ineligible for Social Security benefits, may meet eligibility requirements by combining their U.S. periods of coverage with periods of coverage earned in a foreign country with which the United States has signed a Social Security agreement. The total period of coverage must still meet normal eligibility requirements. A partial benefit is computed based on the proportion of total covered work completed in the United States, See "International Agreements" in the section Social Security (Old-Age, Survivors, and Disability Insurance).

Thrifty Food Plan (Food Stamp Program)

A low-cost model diet plan based on the National Academy of Sciences' Recommended Dietary Allowances. Households are issues a monthly allotment of food stamps based on the Thrifty Food Plan.

Trial work period (DI)

Persons receiving Social Security disability benefits are generally entitled to a 9month trial work period during which monthly benefits continue. If the beneficiary's disability has ended after completion of the trial work period, monthly benefits are continued for an additional 3 months and then entitlement is terminated. Effective January 1992, a disabled beneficiary would exhaust the trial work period only if services were performed in any 9 months within a period of 60 consecutive months. For a discussion of procedures when the disabling condition continues, see Disability reentitlement period.

Trust fund (OASDI and Medicare)

Four separate accounts in the U.S. Treasury in which are deposited the equivalent of taxes received under the Federal Insurance Contributions Act, the Self-Employment Contributions Act, contributions dealing with coverage of state and local government employees, any sums received under the financial interchange with the railroad retirement account, voluntary hospital and medical insurance premiums, and transfers of federal general revenues. Funds not withdrawn for current monthly or service benefits, the financial interchange, and administrative expenses are invested in interest-bearing federal securities, as required by law. The interest earned is also deposited in the trust funds.

- Old-Age and Survivors Insurance (OASI). The trust fund used for paying monthly benefits to retired-worker (old-age) beneficiaries and their spouses and children and to survivors of insured workers.
- Disability Insurance (DI). The trust fund used for paying monthly benefits to disabled-worker beneficiaries and their spouses and children and for providing rehabilitation services to the disabled.
- · Hospital Insurance (HI). The trust fund used for paying part of the costs of inpatient hospital services and related post-hospital care for aged and disabled
- Supplementary Medical Insurance (SMI). The trust fund used for paying part of the costs of physicians' services, outpatient hospital services, and other related medical and health services for voluntarily insured aged and disabled individuals.

Unemployment Insurance

A federal-state coordinated program that provides partial income replacement to regularly employed members of the labor force who become involuntarily unemployed. All 50 states, the District of Columbia, Puerto Rico, and the Virgin Islands have unemployment insurance programs.

Veterans' benefits

A variety of benefits and services to veterans and their dependents and survivors that include, but not limited to disability compensation, benefits for survivors, health care benefits, and educational assistance and training.

Widowed father's benefit (OASI)

See Father's benefit.

Widowed mother's benefit (OASI)

See Mother's benefit.

Widow/widower's benefit (OASDI)

Monthly benefit payable to a widow(er) or surviving divorced widow(er) of a worker fully insured at the time of death, if he or she is (1) aged 60 or older or (2) aged 50-59 and has been disabled throughout a waiting period of 5 consecutive calendar months that began no later than 7 years after the month in which the worker died or after the end of his or her entitlement to benefits as a widowed mother or father.

A surviving divorced widow(er)'s marriage to a worker must have lasted 10 years before the divorce became final. Effective for benefits payable after December 1983, benefits are continued for disabled widow(er)s and surviving divorced widow(er)'s who remarry after the age of first eligibility for benefits.

Effective January 1991, benefits may be payable to a deemed widow(er), including a divorced deemed widow(er). A deemed widow(er) is a person who entered into an invalid ceremonial marriage in good faith.

Wife's benefit (OASDI)

A monthly benefit payable to a wife or divorced wife of a retired or disabled worker. See **Spouse's benefit**.

Windfall elimination provision (OASI and DI)

A modified benefit formula for determining the PIA, which estimates the windfall in benefits for individuals who have only minimal Social Security coverage and will receive a pension based on years of work in noncovered employment. The change was phased in for workers eligible for retirement or Disability Insurance benefits and for a pension from noncovered employment beginning in 1986; became fully effective in 1990. See table 2.A11.1

Withholding (OASDI)

Suspension of benefit payments until the condition(s) causing deductions are known to have ended. The suspension does not affect eligibility for Hospital Insurance benefits.

Worker (OASDI)

A person who has earnings creditable for Social Security purposes on the basis of services for wages in covered employment or on the basis of income from covered self-employment. Data on covered self-employment exclude self-employed persons who had no self-employment income taxable or creditable under Social Security because they had wages or salaries reaching the annual taxable maximum reported for the same year.

Workers' compensation (and public disability benefits) offset (DI)

The total amount of benefits received under workers' compensation and Social Security Disability Insurance programs is limited by a Social Security Act offset provision. A reduction in the disabled-worker's benefit (and in family benefits) may be made for any month to fully or partially offset workers' compensation benefits or certain other federal, state, or local disability benefits received for the same month. This reduction is made only if the total Social Security benefits payable to the worker (and dependents), plus workers' compensation benefits, exceed the higher of 80 percent of his or her "average current earnings" before the onset of disability, or the family's total Social Security benefit before the reduction.